

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 1, 2024

No. 03-2024

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

J.D. and K.D.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNIVERSAL HEALTH INSURANCE CO.

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia,
No. 23-CV-499 (Hon. Jacob K. Javits)

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT APPELLEE UNIVERSAL HEALTH
INSURANCE CO.**

Team 4

January 12, 2024

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENTvi

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT xii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The District Court properly dismissed Appellants’ motion to proceed
 anonymously. 1

 A. The district court below selected the correct legal standard and did not
 abuse its discretion in its application.2

 B. Other reasonable alternatives may be implemented to protect
 Appellants’ concerns while maintaining openness with the public.9

 II. Claimants cannot make a duplicative second claim under § 502(a)(3). 12

 A. Section 502(a)(1)(B) provides the remedies sought by Claimants. 13

 1. Claimants seek to recover benefits to them under the terms of the Plan.
 14

 2. Claimants seek to enforce their rights under the terms of the Plan..... 16

 3. Claimants seek to clarify their future rights to future benefits under the
 terms of the Plan. 17

 B. Claimants simply repackage their claim under § 502(a)(1)(B) into a
 claim under § 502(a)(3)..... 19

 C. Even if Claimants can plead a separate § 502(a)(3) claim, Claimants fail
 to state a valid claim under § 502(a)(3).22

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Antolik v. Saks, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 672 (2009).....	13
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	13
<i>Chapman v. Cigna Behav. Health</i> , No. 20-7094, 2021 WL 5537709 (D.C. Nov. 23, 2021)	16
<i>Cigna Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	21
<i>Conservation Force v. Salazar</i> , 699 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 6
<i>Cyr v. Reliance Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 642 F.3d 1202 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Davis v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Doe v. Cabrera</i> , 307 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Doe v. City of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 2021 WL 5644642 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2021)	10, 11

<i>E.W. v. Health Net Life Ins. Co.</i> , 86 F.4th 1265 (10th Cir. 2023)	23, 24
<i>Fenwick v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 841 F. App'x 847 (6th Cir. 2021)	14, 15, 19, 20
<i>Frommert v. Cronkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 14
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Gore v. El Paso Energy Corp. Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 477 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>H.H. v. Aetna Ins. Co.</i> , 342 F. Supp. 3d 1311 (S.D. Fla. 2018)	25
<i>Hill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan</i> , 409 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>In re Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	passim
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 971 F.3d 324 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993).....	passim
<i>Jeff N. v. United HealthCare Ins. Co.</i> , No. 2:18-cv-00710, 2019 WL 4736920 (D. Utah Sept. 17, 2019).....	24, 25

<i>Kickapoo Tribe of Indians of Kickapoo Reservation in Kansas v. Babbitt</i> , 43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Korotynska v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 474 F.3d 101 (4th Cir. 2006).....	12, 14
<i>Krauss v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 517 F.3d 614 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>L.L v. Medcost Benefit Servs.</i> , 1:21-cv-00265, 2023 WL 362391 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 23, 2023).....	6, 10, 11, 14
<i>LR v. Cigna Health and Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 6:22-cv-1819, 2023 WL 4532672 (M.D. Fl. July 13, 2023).....	7
<i>Margaret v. Oxford Health Plans (NJ), Inc.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00211, 2021 WL 391432 (D. Utah Feb. 4, 2021).....	25, 26
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Nechis v. Oxford Health Plans, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14, 17, 22
<i>New York State Psychiatric Association v. UnitedHealth Group</i> , 798 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19, 21
<i>Price v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	3, 6
<i>Process and Indus. Devs. Ltd. v. Fed. Republic of Nigeria</i> , 27 F.4th 771 (D.C. 2022)	13
<i>Rochow v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 780 F.3d 364 (6th Cir. 2015).....	15, 20

<i>Roe v. Aware Woman Ctr. for Choice, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 678 (11th Cir. 2001).....	9
<i>Transamerica Mortg. Advisors, Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 44 U.S. 11 (1979).....	21
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	2, 4, 5, 10
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	12, 17
<i>W. Org. of Res. Councils v. Zinke</i> , 892 F.3d 1234 (D.C. 2018)	13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	iv
28 U.S.C. § 1331	iv
ERISA § 502(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(1)(B).....	iv, 12, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21
ERISA § 502(a)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3)	iv
29 U.S.C. § 1185a	iv, 22
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)	iv
Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(a).....	1
